
Planning Sub-Committee B
Monday 13 July 2020

7.00 pm

Online/Virtual: please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a 
link or dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Nick Johnson
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Bill Williams

Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Graham Neale
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Kath Whittam

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234 or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 26 June 2020



Planning Sub-Committee B
Monday 13 July 2020

7.00 pm

Online/Virtual: please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or 
dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 4

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 
9 June 2020.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 5 - 8



Item No. Title Page No.

7.1 ALLEYNS SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD, LONDON SE22 8SU 9 - 31

Date:  26 June 2020



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings)

Please note:
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to 
accommodate virtual meetings:

 The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working 
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear working 
days before the meeting. 

 This will allow those wishing to present information at the committee to make 
further written submissions in advance of the meeting in order to:

o Correct any factual information in the report
o Confirm whether their views have been accurately reflected in the report
o Re-emphasise the main points of their comments
o Suggest conditions to be attached to any planning permission if granted.

 Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional 
team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting 
by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present in the virtual meeting 
and wish to speak) for not more than three minutes each. Speakers must notify 
the constitutional team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the three-minute time 
slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site). If there is more than one supporter (who lives within 100 
metres of the development site) wishing to speak, the time is divided within the 3-
minute time slot.

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

mailto:Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk


(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee. If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the three-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those wishing to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, the chair 
will ask which objector(s)/supporter(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item 
is being considered. The clerk will put all objectors who agree to this in touch with 
each other, so that they can arrange a representative to speak on their behalf at the 
meeting.  The clerk will put all supporters who agree to this in touch with each other, 
so that they can arrange a representative to speak on their behalf at the meeting.

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 
as well as ward members, will be speaking in their designated time-slots only, apart 
from answering brief questions for clarification; this is not an opportunity to take part 
in the debate of the committee.

8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting to which is open to the public and there should 
be no interruptions from members of the public. 

10. Members of the public are welcome to record, screenshot, or tweet the public 
proceedings of the meeting. 

11. Please be considerate towards other people and take care not to disturb the 
proceedings.

12. This meeting will be recorded by the council and uploaded to the Southwark Council 
YouTube channel the day after the meeting.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

FOR ACCESS TO THE VIRTUAL MEETING (ONLINE/BY TELEPHONE) 
PLEASE CONTACT:
Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk 

mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Guide for guests to join Southwark Council virtual committee meetings 

 

To access the meeting via a desktop computer or laptop: 

1) Right click on the meeting link provided via email: 

 

 
 

2) The link will open in a browser (please use Chrome or Microsoft Edge web 

browsers). Your browser may ask if it's okay for
[...]
l guests will have their microphones muted when they join the 

meeting – you will be asked to remain on mute unless told otherwise.   

 

• Please note all guests will be made attendees after they have entered the 

meeting, a message will show up on your screen once this has been done: 

 

 

 

• The meeting will be recorded and uploaded to Southwark Council’s YouTube 

channel as soon as possible after the meeting ends. 

 

• If the chair invites you to speak, you will be able to un-mute yourself via the menu 

bar in the image on the next page (tap the screen to make the menu bar appear); 

the second icon is the mic, which you will need to click on to un-mute yourself 

when you are called on.  



 

 
 

For a tablet, options to see the chat and the list of participants are in the top 

right hand corner of the screen after the user has tapped the screen, as 

below:  

 

 
 

 



1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 9 June 2020

Planning Sub-Committee B
MINUTES of the virtual Planning Sub-Committee B meeting held on Tuesday 9 June 
2020 at 7.00 pm 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Nick Johnson
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 
Councillor Andy Simmons (ward member)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Liam Bullen (Development Management)
Glenn (Development Management)
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

None were declared. 

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 9 June 2020

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Members pack

It is noted that no addendum report was required at this meeting. 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the chair.

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER: LAND BOUNDED BY 1 - 15 ALLEYN ROAD SE21, 
LOGGETTS, MORKYNS WALK AND 43 - 49, 61, 63 AND 69 ALLEYN PARK LONDON 
SE21 

 Report: see pages 4 to 31 of the agenda pack.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Councillors asked 
questions of the officer.

There were no representations.

Councillor Andy Simmons was present and addressed the meeting in his capacity as ward 
councillor. 

The sub-committee discussed the report and recommendation.

RESOLVED: 

That the provisional tree preservation order reference 582 be confirmed unamended.

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

Members noted the development management report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 9 June 2020

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

8.1     1 POTTERS FIELDS PARK 

Planning application reference: 20/AP/0210
 
Report: see pages 36 to 54 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL

Temporary use of the open space for events with the erection of associated temporary 
structures (cumulatively no more than 800 sq. metres) for no more than 75 days in any 
one calendar year, until 9 October 2025. (Amendment and renewal of existing temporary 
consent ref: 15/AP/1776).

The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report. 

There were no objectors present who wished to address the sub-committee.

The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present 
who wished to speak.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting wishing to speak.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That the planning application 19/AP/0210 be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report and a variation to condition 2 (set out below) regarding the 
restriction of days which has been amended to remove the limit on the number of 
days which may be used for the setting up and taking down of any associated 
structures provided that any such days fall within the overall limit.

Condition 2:
The use hereby permitted shall be for not more than 75 days within any one 
financial year, including set up and take down of any associated structures, until 9 
October 2025, on or before which date the temporary use of the park for events 
shall be discontinued.

Reason
Such use, other than for a temporary period would prejudice the openness of the 
Metropolitan Open Land in accordance with Strategic Policy 11 of the Core 
Strategy 2011, saved policy 3.25 the Southwark Plan 2007, Policy 7.17 of the 
London Plan (2016) and the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

3



4

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 9 June 2020

8.2     ALLEYNS SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD SE22 8SU 

This item was withdrawn.

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

4



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
13 July 2020

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F of 
Southwark Council’s constitution which describes the role and functions of the planning 
committee and planning sub-committees. These were agreed by the annual meeting of 
the council on 23 May 2012. The matters reserved to the planning committee and 
planning sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the 
Southwark Council constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough.

c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 
applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members.

5
Agenda Item 7



6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 
land/property to which the report relates. Following the report, there is a draft decision 
n
[...]
ccount in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be attached 
to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker.

17. Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, provides 
that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning 
permission if the obligation is:

a.  necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
b.  directly related to the development; and
c.  fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development.

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission 
if it complies with the above statutory tests."

18. The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating 
its statutory duties can properly impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no 
reasonable authority could have imposed it. Before resolving to grant planning 
permission subject to a legal agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves 
that the subject matter of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

19. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27 March 2012. 
The NPPF replaces previous government guidance including all PPGs and PPSs. For 
the purpose of decision-taking policies in the Core Strategy (and the London Plan) 
should not be considered out of date simply because they were adopted prior to 
publication of the NPPF. For 12 months from the day of publication, decision-takers 
may continue to give full weight to relevant policies adopted in accordance with the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (PCPA) 2004 even if there is a limited degree 
of conflict with the NPPF.

20. In other cases and following and following the 12-month period, due weight should be 
given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwa
[...]
..............................................13

APPENDIX 2 .............................................................................................................................................15

Consultation responses received ............................................................................................................15

APPENDIX 3 .............................................................................................................................................17

Relevant planning history........................................................................................................................17

APPENDIX 4 .............................................................................................................................................19

10



2

Item No. 
7.1

Classification:  
Open 

Date:
13 July 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 19/AP/5616 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
ALLEYNS SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD, LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE22 
8SU

Proposal: 
Refurbishment and erection of a single storey extension of the existing 
Junior School building

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Goose Green

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 01/10/2019 Application Expiry Date  26/11/2019
Earliest Decision Date 29/01/2020

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The site is the grounds of Alleyn’s Junior School located between Lycott Grove and 
Hillsboro Road, and is located within the wider grounds of Alleyn’s School. The existing 
junior school and Hooper Music School located to the Eastern side of the site are two 
storeys in height, and the site is adjoined by a large sports hall facility (approximately 
three storeys in height) to the West.
 

3. The site is located within:

 Sub-Urban Density Zone
 Air Quality Manage
[...]
occupied

37. Based on the above, it is considered there would be adequate capacity available for the 
projected increase in vehicular trips from the proposed development. The Council’s 
Transport officer conducted a further site visit to assess parking strain in the area at 
13:50hrs on 11 March 2020, and noted capacity in the area at off-peak times, including 
the use of bus bays (though restrictions for parking in these spaces for non-bus 
vehicles at certain times is in place). 

38. The school has also taken active measures to encourage sustainable transport 
methods through their travel plan. This travel plan has achieved Gold standard 
membership of TfL’s STARS (Sustainable Travel Active Responsible and Safe) 
scheme which encourages sustainable travel and, supports pupils’ wellbeing by helping 
to reduce congestion at the school gates and improve road safety and air quality. It is 
anticipated that the school would continue to maintain this accreditation through its 
newly introduced sustainable travel initiatives encompassing an arrangement with 
Sainsbury’s to assist patrons in ‘Park and Stride’ (an arrangement between the school 
and the nearby Sainsbury’s to allow parents to park in the supermarket car park and 
walk the remainder of the journey with their children, an approximately 12 minute walk. 
This service has been advertised on the schools website, PTA meetings, and through 
letters to parents), improved site permeability, walking bus, expansion of ‘cycle to work’ 
scheme and provision of 30 more cycle parking spaces. A condition is recommended 
requiring details of these cycle parking spaces to be submitted. Subject to this the 
proposal would be acceptable in terms of transport impacts. 

17



9

39. The school have been in discussion with the council’s highways team about the “Our 
Healthy Streets: Dulwich” imitative. The roads surrounding the school are in the 
forthcoming East Dulwich controlled parking zone. This change would not alter the 
[...]
 enhanced changing areas.

Granted 
17/04/2013

12/AP/1759
Erection of first floor extension to south-west elevation to provide additional 
music rooms, and erection of single-storey entrance lobby to south-west 
elevation.

Granted 
14/09/2012

10/AP/0733
Erection of a single storey conservatory extension to the rear of Alleyn's 
Junior School.

Granted 
09/06/2010

08/AP/2278
Extend at first floor level above existing ground floor structure, creating two 
new music classrooms

Granted 
27/11/2008

26



08/AP/1763
Enclosure, improvements and increase in footprint and new roof to existing 
Fives Courts.

Granted 
24/11/2008

05/AP/2034
Removal of complete building known as RAF Hut located to the rear of the 
Duke of Edinburgh Award Office at the school.

Granted 
07/11/2005

05/AP/1409
Erection of single storey building to provide office and rest room facilities for 
school staff.

Granted 
01/12/2005

04/AP/1669
Construction of a three/four storey building on school grounds to provide a 
performing arts centre together with enhanced soft and hard landscaping to 
existing school grounds.

Refused 
14/02/2005

99/AP/0420
Erection of dormer roof extension to provide additional classroom in main 
building roofspace.

Granted 
29/04/1999

98/AP/0205
Erection of 2 storey pavilion comprising changing rooms and function room, 
new all-weather pitch [for hockey or use as 12 tennis courts] & 2.7m.& 5m. 
high perimeter fencing,10x10m high floodlight columns for school and club 
use.

Granted 
27/10/1998

97/AP/0439
Erection of 2 storey extension to existing teaching/staff block to provide new 
seminar rooms and staff room.

Granted 
29/05/1997

27



APPENDIX 4

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Stephen Born
Alleyns School

Reg. 
Number

19/AP/5616

Application Type Minor application 
Recommendation Minor - GRANTED Case 

Number
2300-A

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Refurbishment and erection of a single storey extension of the existing Junior School building

Alleyns School Townley Road London 

In accordance with application received on 30 September 2019

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.: 

Existing Plans
EXISTING SITE PLAN WITH DEMOLITION 2845_GAD_130001 C received 
EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN 1 OF 2 2845_GAD_130003 C received 
EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN 02 OF 02 2845_GAD_130004 C received 
EXISTING ELEVATIONS WITH DEMOLITION 2845_GAD_130010 B received 
EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN PAGE 02 OF 02 2845_GAD_130004 C received 
EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN PAGE 01 OF 02 2845_GAD_130003 C received 
Existing Elevations with Demolition Page 01 of 02 2845_GAD_130009 C received 
EXISTING ELEVATIONS WITH DEMOLITION 2845_GAD_130010 C received 
EXISTING SITE PLAN 2845_GAD_130001 C received 
EXISTING ELEVATIONS WITH DEMOLITION PAGE 01 OF 02 2845 GAD 130009 C received 
METROPOLITAN OPEN LAND 2845_SKE_500077_C  received 

Proposed Plans
PROPOSED SITE PLAN 2845 GAD 130002 D received 
PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN PAGE 01 OF 02 2845 GAD 130005 D received 
PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN PAGE 02 OF 02 2845 GAD 130006 C received 
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS PAGE 01 OF 02 2845 GAD 130011 D received 
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS PAGE 02 OF 02 2845 GAD 130012 C received 
PROPOSED SECTIONS 2845 GAD 130013 C received 

Other Documents
Ecology assessment/Nature conservation 8644  received 
ADDENDUM TRANSPORT REPORT 3420/1100 1.0 received 
BREEAM Pre-Assessment  01 received 
LOCATION PLAN 2845_GAD_130000 B received 

28



Air quality assessment MEM-1011890-5A-KW-20191212-Alleyns Junior School R02 received 
PROPOSED ROOF PLAN PAGE 01 OF 02 2845 GAD 130007 C received 
PROPOSED ROOF PLAN PAGE 02 OF 02 2845 GAD 130008 C received 
Design and access statement 2845_REF_610000_D  received 
DAS ADDENDUM 2845_610002_December_2019  received 
SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT ON HIGHWAYS AND AIR QUALI
[...]
es: 3.12 Quality in Design and 
3.13 Urban Design of The Southwark Plan 2007.

30



Permission is subject to the following Pre-Occupation Condition(s)

 6. Prior to first occupation of the new building hereby consented, a community use 
agreement shall prepared and submitted to the local planning authority for approval. The 
agreement shall apply to the new building and include details of the pricing policy, hours 
of use, access by non-educational establishment users, management responsibilities and 
a mechanism for review. The development shall not be used otherwise than in 
accordance with any agreement approved.

Reason:
To secure community use of the facilities in accordance with Saved Policy 2.3 
Enhancement of Educational Establishments of the Southwark Plan 2007 and SP4 Places 
for learning, enjoyment and healthy lifestyles of the Core Strategy 2011 and to ensure that 
residential amenity is satisfactorily protected with regards to Saved Policy 3.2 Protection 
of Amenity of the Southwark Plan 2007

31



This page is intentionally blank.



 
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2019-20

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Beverley Olamijulo: 
telephone 020 7525 7234. 

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the sub-committee

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)                                 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Bill Williams 

(Electronic version only)

Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Nick Johnson

(Reserves to receive electronic versions 
only)
                    
Councillor Sarah King   
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Kath Whittam 

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (Second 
Floor), Tooley Street

Philippa Brown / Affie Demetriou 

Alex Gillott /Jon Gorst, Legal Services, Hub 
2 (Second Floor), Tooley Street

1
1
1
1
1

8

2

2

Environmental Protection 
Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media manager

Total:

Dated: 26 June 2020 

1

By 
email

18


	Agenda
	 
	Guide for guests to join Southwark Council virtual committee meetings

	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	7.1 ALLEYNS SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD, LONDON SE22 8SU
	Item 8.2 Report 19AP5616 Alleyns School

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 13 July 2020

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B
MINUTES of the virtual Planning Sub-Committee B held on Monday 13 July 2020 at 
7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Margy Newens (present as a local resident)
Councillor Charlie Smith (ward member)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Glenn Ruane (Development Management)
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer)
Alex Oyebade (Transport Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the 
meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Nick 
Johnson.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the 
sub-committee. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 13 July 2020

None were declared.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to 
the meeting:

 Members pack

No addendum report was required at this meeting.

6. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and would be signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS

Members noted the development management report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 
observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement action 
and the receipt of the reports included in the attached items be 
considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to 
the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached 
reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or 
not as included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be 
clearly specified. 

7.1 ALLEYNS SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD, LONDON SE22 8SU 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/5616
 
Report: see pages 9 to 31 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL

Refurbishment and erection of a single storey extension of the existing Junior School 
building.

The sub-committee heard the planning officer’s introduction to the report.



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 13 July 2020

The council’s transport officer was present to address the meeting and responded to 
questions from members.  

There were two objectors present who addressed the sub-committee and responded to 
questions from members.

The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present 
who wished to speak.

Councillor Charlie Smith was present and addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as 
a ward councillor.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That the planning application 19/AP/5616 be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


